of Six Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and Ninety-seven Cents 
($669.97) received from the County, to the School Salary 
Account, or do or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Article 10. To see if the Town wil l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Six Hundred Fifty 
Dollars ($4,650.00) for Chapter 81 Highway Work, said 
money to be used in conjunction with any money allotted 
by the State for this purpose, or do or act in any manner 
pertaining thereto. 

Article 11. To see if the Town wil l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Four Hundred Dol­
lars ($2,400.00) for Chapter 90 Maintenance Highway 
Work, said money to be used in conjunction with any 
money allotted by the State or County, or both, or do or 
act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Article 12. To see if the Town wil l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00)

[...]

Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) from Reserve Fund 
Overlay Surplus to the Reserve Fund to provide for extra­
ordinary or unforeseen expenditures in 1962, or do or act 
in any manner pertaining thereto. 

16 

Article 27. To see if the Town wil l raise and appro- -
priate the sum of Three Thousand Eight Hundred Eighteen 
Dollars and Six Cents ($3,818.06) for deficit in Overlay 
Reserve in 1961, or do or act in any manner pertaining 
thereto. 

Article 28. To see if the Town wi l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Ninety-seven Dol­
lars and Ninety Cents ($297.90) for Revenue Deficit in 
1961, or do or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Article 29. To see if the Town will vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Twenty-four Thou­
sand Dollars ($224,000.00) for the purpose of constructing 
and originally equipping and furnishing an addition to the

[...]

the approval of the selectmen and subject to the approval 
of the Emergency Finance Board, be authorized and di­
rected to issue and sell as one issue or from time to time 
as two or more separate issues, serial bonds or notes of the 
town aggregating One Hundred Twelve Thousand Dollars 
($112,000.00) in principal amount under authority of 
Chapter 645 of the Acts of 1948, as amended, and that 
all of the bonds or notes shall be issued and sold in ac­
cordance with the applicable provisions of said Chapter 
44 of the General Laws, as amended, but each issue of

[...]

(Article 9. 1961 Dog Tax Refund was acted upon at 
Adjourned Town Meeting, March 10, 1962.) 

CHAPTER 81 HIGHWAY 
Article 10. Voted: on motion of Road Commis­

sioner Henry J . Poirier, seconded, "that the Town vote 
to raise and appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Six 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($4,650.00) for Chapter 81 High­
way Work, said money to be used in conjunction with any 
money allotted by the State for this purpose." 

CHAPTER 90 M A I N T E N A N C E HIGHWAY 
Article 11. Voted: on motion of Road Commis­

sioner Henry J . Poirier, seconded, "that the Town vote 
to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Four 
Hundred Dollars ($2,400.00) for Chapter 90 Maintenance 
Highway Work, said money to be used in conjunction with 
any money allotted by the State or County, or both." 

CHAPTER 90 HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION 
PLEASANT A N D W I L L I A M S STREETS 

Article 12. Voted: on motion of Road Commis­

[...]

Nichols and Alvin P. Nichols 
served as tellers in taking standing votes during action on 
this Article. 

1961 OVERLAY RESERVE 
Article 27. Voted: on motion of Town Accountant 

Charles H. Ferris, seconded, that the Town "raise and 
appropriate the sum of Three Thousand Eight Hundred 
Eighteen Dollars and Six Cents ($3,818.06) for deficit in 
Overlay Reserve in 1961." Moderator declared vote un­
animous. 

Edward L. Prentiss inquired for reason of requested 
appropriation which was explained by Town Treasurer 
Harvey L. Martindale. 

1961 REVENUE D E F I C I T 
Article 28. Voted: on motion of Town Accountant, 

Charles H. Ferris, seconded, that the Town "raise and 
appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Ninety-seven Dol­
lars and Ninety Cents ($297.90) for Revenue Deficit in 
1961." 

Town Treasurer Harvey L. Martindale, then moved 
that all monies appropriated during the meetings, unless 
otherwise provided in the motion, be raised by taxation. 
Motion duly seconded. Voted. 

Chairman of Selectmen, Porter, moved to dissolve the